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TECHNICAL DATA - DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
Product
Produit

Venetian chandelier
lustre vénitien

Installation
Installation

Ceiling fixture
montage au plafond

Height
Hauteur 105cm - 41“

Diameter
Diamètre 120cm - 47“ 

Estimated weight
Poids estimé 17 - 37lb

Glass colour
Couleur du verre CC CK EK OO FK .....

ELECTRICAL DATA - DONNÉES ÉLECTRIQUES
Power supply
Source de courant

100-120V
50/60Hz

Light bulbs
Ampoules

09G9 + 1G4
max 7W + max 1.5

MARKS - MARQUER
The lamps were subject to the electric safety tests required by the European standards EN 60 
598-1, correspondent to the Italian standards CEI 34 -21, electric safety standards.
Les lampes ont été soumises aux exigecens de sécurité électriques des normes européennes 
EN 60598-1, correspondants aux normes italiénnes CEI 34-21, normes pour la sécurité électriq-
ue.

Apparatus suitable to be installed on normally inflammable surfaces.
Appareil apte à être installé sur surfaces inflammables.

Component equipped with main isolation provided with a device for the connection of the masses 
to a safety conductor (earthing).
Appareil équipé d’isolament principal pourvu d’un dispositif pour le raccordement des masses à 
un conducteur de protection (mise à la terre).

Marque cULus, valide pour produits destinés au marché nord américain et canadien.
Produit conforme au normes UL 1598.

cULus Mark, valid for North American and Canadian products.
Product complying with the standard UL 1598

TEST - TESTÉ

Tested by:
Testé par:

Date:
Date:
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MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS WITH 
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1

3

4

5

6

2

7

        WARNING 
In case of multiple starting replace the single 
cable of the chain with the supplied cables.

Fix the hook of the chain to the ceiling 
maintaining the canopy unblocked (fig.1).
Pass the electric cable provided through the 
rings of the chain (fig.1).
Hook the stem A of the chandelier to the 
chain, after removing the electric cable 
placed inside the chandelier.
Pass the electric cable of the chain along arm 
tube A.
Proceed with the mounting of the chandelier 
following the instructions and the attached 
electric scheme (pp. 7 and 11).
Execute the connections with the power 
supply line of the system.
Block the canopy to the ceiling with the proper 
screw (fig. 2).

USA ONLY
RISK OF FIRE AND ELECTRIC SHOCK. 
THIS PRODUCT IS TO BE INSTALLED BY A 
QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN ONLY.
DO NOT ATTACH TO OUTLET BOX, IF 
FIXTURE IS OVER 50 POUNDS!

WARNING
Switch off the current before connecting or 
relamping.

INSTALLATION
The chandelier can be installed directly to 
the ceiling (without chain) or hanging on the 
chain provided. In the case of direct ceiling 
installation (without chain) move to the next 
page without executing the instructions on 
this page.

Fig. 2Fig. 1

unblocked canopy
coupe verrouillée

chandelier
lustre

blocked canopy
coupe déverrouillée

Only USA version
Seul USA version

A

INSTALLATION WITHOUT CHAIN
INSTALLATION SANS LA CHAINE

INSTALLATION WITH CHAIN
INSTALLATION AVEC LA CHAINE

chandelier
lustre
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         ATTENTION 
Dans le cas  d’allumages multiples remplacer le 
fil unique de la chaîne avec les fils fournis.

Fixer au plafond le crochet de la chaîne tout 
en gardant la coupe dèbloqueé (fig.1).
Faire passer  le fil électrique en dotation  à 
travers les maillons de la chaîne (fig. 1).
Accrocher la tige A du lustre à la chaîne, 
après avoir enlevé le fil électrique positionné 
à l’intérieur du lustre.
Passer le fil électrique de la chaîne à travers 
la tige A.
Procéder au montage du lustre en suivant les 
instructions et le schéma ci-joint (pag. 7-11).
S’assurer d’avoir enlevé la tension, donc 
effectuer les connexions électriques avec 
le fil d’alimentation en suivant  le schéma          
ci- joint.
Bloquer la coupe avec sa vis au plafond 
(fig.2).

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION 
AVEC LA CHAINE
ATTENTION!
Détacher le source de courant électrique 
avant d’effectuer les raccordements électri-
ques ou remplacer les ampoules.

INSTALLATION
Le lustre peut être installé directement au 
plafond (sans chaîne) ou suspendu à la chaî-
ne fournie. Dans le cas d’une installation di-
recte au plafond (sans chaîne) passer à la 
page suivante sans suivre  les instructions 
sur cette page.
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MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 

WARNING
Switch off the current before connecting or 
relamping.

Images reference at the following pages

1 Hook up stem to the ceiling.

2 Make sure to have turned off the power 
and then make the connections with the 
power supply line

3 Insert the metal cover and glass elements 
1 along stem A, and support them with 
metal cup B and tube C and screw the 
grubs

4 Insert glass 2 e 3, then follow insert the 
metal cup D and screw the grubs

5 Insert glass 4, metal cup E and the metal 
tube F, support them inserting the ring G

6 Screw for about 2 cm the nut H on the 
stem, insert the metal disc I and fix it with 
the pierced coupling L and screw the 
proper antirotation screw

7 Insert the glass arms of the chandelier into 
the proper seats following the numbering 
and fasten them with the proper screws

8 Execute the connections according to the 
attached scheme

9 Insert the metal cup, the glass bowl 5 and 
screw the end M

10 Install G4 lamp

11 Complete the mounting of the chandelier 
by first inserting glass 6 then the 7, screw 
the metal component N. Attetion do not 
screw with force, risk breaking the glass

12 Install the G9 bulbs.

1 Accrocher la tige au plafond.

2 Prendre soin de couper le courant, puis 
effectuer les raccordements à la conduite 
d’alimentation électrique

3 Introduire les caches en métal et les 
éléments en verre 1 le long de la tige A, et 
les caler avec la coupelle en métal B et le 
tube C et serrer les vis sans tête

4 Introduire le verre 2 et 3 puis introduire la 
coupelle en métal D et serrer les vis sans 
tête

5 Introduire le verre 4, la coupelle en métal 
E et le tube métallique F, les caler en 
introduisant la bague G

6 Visser sur environ 2 cm l’écrou H sur la 
tige, introduire le disque métallique I et le 
fixer avec le couplage percé L et serrer la 
bonne vis anti-rotatoire

7 Introduire les bras en verre du lustre 
dans les bons logements en suivant la 
numérotation et les fixer avec les bonnes 
vis

8 Effectuer les raccordements selon le 
schéma ci-joint

9 Introduire la coupelle en métal, le globe 
de verre 5 et visser l’extrémité M

10 Installer la lampe G4

11 Terminer la fixation du lustre en 
introduisant d’abord le verre 6 puis le 
7, visser le composant métallique N. 
Attention, ne pas forcer le vissage, sous 
peine de casser le verre

12 Installer les ampoules G9.

USA ONLY
RISK OF FIRE AND ELECTRIC SHOCK. 
THIS PRODUCT IS TO BE INSTALLED BY A 
QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN ONLY.
DO NOT ATTACH TO OUTLET BOX,IF
FIXTURE IS OVER 50 POUNDS!

ATTENTION!
Détacher le source de courant électrique 
avant d’effectuer les raccordements 
électriques ou remplacer les ampoules.

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

Référence des  images aux pages suivantes
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Only USA version
Seul USA version

The support element is supplied in one of 
these versions.
L’élément de soutien est fourni dans une de 
ces versions.

SCREW
VIS

RAISE AND BLOCK
SOULEVER ET BLOQUER

DETAIL 1 - DÉTAIL 1

L’elemento di sostegno viene fornito in una 
di queste due versioni 
The support element is supplied in one of 
these versions. 

AVVITARE
SCREW

SOLLEVARE E BLOCCARE
RAISE AND BLOCK

DETTAGLIO 1 - DETAIL 1 
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ASSEMBLING SCHEME - SCHÉMA D’INSTALLATION
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 100-120V - SCHÉMA ÉLECTRIQUE 100-120V
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   PRODOTTI 100-120V - PRODUCTS 100-120V
Item 

Produit
Type 

Catégorie
Manufacturer 

Fabricant
Code 
Code

Technical data 
Données techniques

LAMPHOLDER 
SUPPORT DE L’AMPOULE E12 ARDITI A600 125V T150°C

CONNECTING DEVICE 
VALET WIRE-NUT IDEAL 73B 600V T105°C

CONNECTING DEVICE 
VALET WIRE-NUT IDEAL 74B 600V T105°C

CONNECTING DEVICE 
VALET WIRE-NUT IDEAL 76B 600V T105°C

INTERNAL WIRING 
CÂBLAGE INTERNE

2 POLI 
2 POLES SALCAVI SPT1 AWG18

INTERNAL WIRING 
CÂBLAGE INTERNE

2-3 POLI 
2-3 POLES SALCAVI SPT2 AWG18

INTERNAL WIRING 
CÂBLAGE INTERNE

1 POLO 
1 POLE SALCAVI AWM 1015 AWG18 / AWG12

The electric components  of the product can be different from those listed but with the same technical and 
safety data.

Les composants électriques du produit peuvent être différentes de celles présentées dans le tableau mais 
avec la même caractéristiques technique et sécurité

ELECTRIC COMPONENTS - COMPOSANTS ÉLECTRIQUES
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   PRODOTTI 100-120V - PRODUCTS 100-120V
Item 

Produit
Type 

Catégorie
Manufacturer 

Fabricant
Code 
Code

Technical data 
Données techniques
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CONNECTING DEVICE 
VALET WIRE-NUT IDEAL 73B 600V T105°C

CONNECTING DEVICE 
VALET WIRE-NUT IDEAL 74B 600V T105°C

CONNECTING DEVICE 
VALET WIRE-NUT IDEAL 76B 600V T105°C

INTERNAL WIRING 
CÂBLAGE INTERNE

2 POLI 
2 POLES SALCAVI SPT1 AWG18

INTERNAL WIRING 
CÂBLAGE INTERNE

2-3 POLI 
2-3 POLES SALCAVI SPT2 AWG18

INTERNAL WIRING 
CÂBLAGE INTERNE

1 POLO 
1 POLE SALCAVI AWM 1015 AWG18 / AWG12

The electric components  of the product can be different from those listed but with the same technical and 
safety data.

Les composants électriques du produit peuvent être différentes de celles présentées dans le tableau mais 
avec la même caractéristiques technique et sécurité
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itself, are protected by copyrights, trademarks and/
or other intellectual property rights. These mate-
rials are owned by Barovier&Toso Vetrerie Artisti-
che Riunite srl or its subsidiaries or affiliates. Such 
materials include, but are not limited to, the photo-
graphs, images, illustrations, text, designs, logos, 
trademarks and other materials contained in this 
catalogue. All rights are reserved, worldwide. 
You may not record, store, copy, reproduce, repu-
blish, publicly exhibit, post, transmit, distribute, 
transfer, translate, transpose, modify, in whole or 
in part, any such material (information, artwork, 
text, pictures and the like), in any form or by any 
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording 
or any other means (including CD-ROM) without 
first obtaining the case-by-case prior consent of 
Barovier&Toso Vetrerie Artistiche Riunite srl. 
When the reproduction has been previously au-
thorized, the use is permitted only if the source for 
the material has been clearly stated.   
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